

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 185

OF 2011

ASHU GROVER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY GROVER

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the wife praying for transfer of matrimonial case being HMA No.3 of 2011, pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division) Ambala City, Haryana, to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the records.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to direct that matrimonial case being HMA No.3 of 2011, titled as "Col. Ajay Grover Vs. Ms. Ashu Grover", pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division) Ambala City, Haryana, be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Delhi having jurisdiction to try the same in accordance with law.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(DIPAK MISRA)

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 185 OF 2011

ASHU GROVER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY GROVER

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 28/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties
and perused the records.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)